i) During the year ended 31 December 2024, the Group reviewed its application in prior periods of the

requirements of IAS 7 Statement of Cash Flows. This review identified material misstatements where the

Group (and Society) had previously inappropriately classified non-cash movements in the operating section of

the Statements of Cash Flows. There was no impact on net cash flows for the affected period and no impact

on cash held at the end of that period. This error was corrected by the re-classification of the affected

amounts from the ‘Changes in operating assets and liabilities’ section to the ‘Adjustments to operating profits’

section, and hence there was no net impact on cash flows from operating activities. In accordance with IAS 8

Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors, comparative amounts are restated as set

out in the tables below.

Performance & Strategy Governance Financial Statements Other Information

Skipton Group Annual Report & Accounts 2024 154

Statements of Cash Flows, year ended 31 December 2023

Group
(£m)

Previously

reported
Adjustments Restated

Within reconciliation of ‘Net cash flows from operating activities’

Adjustments for:

Fair value gains on financial instruments held at
FVTPL

(23.3) (0.2) (23.5)

Other non-cash movements (40.4) 6.3 (34.1)

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Movement in fair value of derivatives 390.9 (507.1) (116.2)

Movement in fair value adjustments for hedged risk (444.1) 444.1 -

Movements in debt securities (56.9) 56.9 -

Statements of Cash Flows, year ended 31 December 2023

Society
£m

Previously

reported
Adjustments Restated

Within reconciliation of ‘Net cash flows from operating activities’

Adjustments for:

Fair value gains on financial instruments held at
FVTPL

(9.2) (11.5) (20.7)

Other non-cash movements (15.3) 22.9 7.6

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Movement in fair value of derivatives 371.7 (507.8) (136.1)

Movement in fair value adjustments for hedged risk (435.5) 435.5 -

[…]

considerably lower than long-term historical levels and reflects management’s view. A volatility assumption is
also used within the model, which allows for an expected range of realised growth around the central HPI
growth figure.

A property volatility assumption of 13% (2023: 13%) is used; the property volatility assumption considers index
volatility, adjustments for autocorrelation, basis risk and concentration risk, and is not used in conjunction with
a dilapidation assumption.

At 31 December 2024 the equity release portfolio is held in the Statement of Financial Position (Group and
Society) at fair value of £277.2m (2023: £293.3m). The table below outlines the impact of reasonably possible
alternative assumptions of key inputs which rely on management judgement and are not market observable.

For each of the above sensitivities there would be a corresponding charge / credit to the Income Statement
within the line ‘Fair value gains on financial instruments mandatorily held at FVTPL’, arising from the decrease
/ increase in the fair value of the portfolio.

Impact on impairment allowance of changes to assumptions Group (£m) Society (£m)

Assumption Change to current assumption
Increase in impairment allowance

2024 2023 2024 2023

Downside scenario weighting Absolute increase of 10% 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1

Downside scenario weighting Increase to 100% 1.1 1.2 1.1 1.1

Impact on fair value of portfolio of changes to assumptions Group and Society (£m)

Assumption Change to current assumption
(Decrease) / Increase in portfolio fair value

2024 2023

Redemption rates + / - 1% pa (0.4) / 0.5 (1.3) / 1.5

Illiquidity premia + / - 0.2% pa (4.3) / 4.4 (4.9) / 5.1

HPI forecast + / - 0.5% pa 4.0 / (4.3) 5.2 / (5.5)

Property volatility + / - 1% pa (2.6) / 2.6 (3.0) / 3.0

RPI volatility + / - 0.5% pa (1.0) / 0.6 (0.9) / 0.5

Performance & Strategy Governance Financial Statements Other Information

Skipton Group Annual Report & Accounts 2024 187

The sensitivities are calculated by comparing the fair value of the portfolio, as reported within the Statement of
Financial Position, to the value of the portfolio at the reporting date when each input is adjusted as listed
above, as per the valuation model. Each sensitivity shown considers one change in isolation and the combined
impact on the valuation of the portfolio of all sensitivities occurring would not necessarily be the sum of the
impact of the individual sensitivities.

Analysis has been undertaken to identify the impact of climate-related risks on the Group’s equity release

[…]

allowances and the rate of salary growth; see Note 34 for further details on these assumptions.

A decrease in gilt / corporate bond yields, a rise in inflation or an increase in life expectancy would result in an
increase to scheme liabilities. This would impact the Statement of Financial Position adversely and may give
rise to increased charges in future years’ Income Statements. This effect would be partially offset by an
increase in the value of the schemes’ gilt and bond holdings and caps on inflationary increases also exist to
protect the schemes against high levels of inflation.

Approximate sensitivities of the principal assumptions are set out in the table below which shows the increase
or reduction in the scheme liabilities that would result. The methods used for calculating the sensitivities are
the same as those used to determine the valuation of the defined benefit obligation as set out in Note 34. Each
sensitivity shown considers one change in isolation.

The rate of salary growth has no impact on the pension liabilities as the schemes are closed to future accrual
of benefit.

Impact on liabilities of changes to assumptions Group (£m) Society (£m)

Assumption Changes to assumption (Decrease) / increase in liabilities

2024 2023 2024 2023

Discount rate + / -0.25% pa (5.5) / 5.7 (6.5) / 6.9 (2.5) / 2.7 (3.0) / 3.2

Rate of inflation + / -0.5% pa 3.9 / (3.7) 4.6 / (4.4) 1.9 / (1.8) 2.2 / (2.1)

Rate of salary growth + / -0.5% pa - - - -

Commutation allowance + / -10% pa (0.1) / 0.1 (0.5) / 0.6 - (0.2) / 0.2

Life expectancy + / -1 year 6.0 / (6.2) 7.1 / (7.1) 2.4 / (2.4) 2.8 / (2.8)

Performance & Strategy Governance Financial Statements Other Information

Skipton Group Annual Report & Accounts 2024 190

Group (£m) Society (£m)

2024 2023 2024 2023

On financial assets held at amortised cost:

On loans fully secured on residential property 1,207.2 855.1 1,102.0 763.8

On other loans and advances:

To subsidiary undertakings - - 122.6 107.2

Other 26.9 25.1 8.3 9.0

On other liquid assets 140.9 170.9 138.9 167.8

1,375.0 1,051.1 1,371.8 1,047.8

On financial assets held at FVOCI:

On debt securities 178.6 109.6 168.9 107.0

On financial instruments held at FVTPL:

Net income on derivative financial instruments held to hedge
assets in qualifying hedge accounting relationships

516.2 585.7 516.2 585.7

Interest receivable and similar income accounted for using
the effective interest rate method

2,069.8 1,746.4 2,056.9 1,740.5

On financial instruments held at FVTPL:

On loans and advances to customers 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1

On equity release portfolio 19.4 22.0 19.4 22.0

On debt securities - - 4.1 3.0

Net income on derivative financial instruments held to
hedge assets in non-qualifying hedge accounting relationships

13.0 11.5 3.0 -

Other interest and similar income 32.5 33.6 26.6 25.1

Total interest receivable and similar income 2,102.3 1,780.0 2,083.5 1,765.6

Performance & Strategy Governance Financial Statements Other Information

Skipton Group Annual Report & Accounts 2024 191

Group (£m) Society (£m)

2024 2023 2024 2023

On financial liabilities held at amortised cost:

On shares held by individuals 1,081.7 697.8 1,081.7 697.8

On shares held by others 8.7 4.4 8.7 4.4

On subscribed capital 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5

On deposits and other borrowings:

Subordinated liabilities 29.6 22.6 29.6 22.6

Subsidiary undertakings - - 71.1 70.4

Wholesale and other funding 322.9 306.8 196.2 210.2

Lease liabilities 3.1 2.3 0.3 0.3

1,450.5 1,038.4 1,392.1 1,010.2

On financial instruments held at FVTPL:

Net expense on derivative financial instruments held for hedging
liabilities

163.4 198.9 138.3 158.9

Finance credit on put option liability - (0.1) - -

Deemed loans from Group undertakings - - 145.9 137.8

Total interest payable and similar charges 1,613.9 1,237.2 1,676.3 1,306.9

Performance & Strategy Governance Financial Statements Other Information

Skipton Group Annual Report & Accounts 2024 192

The tables below provide further information regarding the nature, amount and timing of fees and
commissions receivable. IFRS 15 requires that revenue is recognised by the Group in a way that depicts the
transfer of goods or services to customers; some revenue is therefore recognised at a point in time and some
revenue is recognised over a period of time. Further details as to the revenue recognition policies applied to
fees and commissions receivable by the Group are set out in Note 1n).

2024 2023

Group (£m)

Products and
services

transferred
at a point in

time

Products and
services